ADJUSTED EBITA is defined as EBITA excluding the estimated non-recurring net impact from changes in copper-
based cable prices.

EBITDA (EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST, TAXES, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) is defined as operating income before
depreciation and amortization and before other income and other expenses.

EBITDAaL is defined as EBITDA after deduction of lease payment following the adoption of IFRS16.

RECURRING NET INCOME is defined as net income adjusted for non-recurring copper effect, other expenses and

income, non-recurring financial expenses, net of tax effect associated with the above items.

FREE CASH FLOW is defined as cash from operating activities minus net capital expenditure.

NET DEBT is defined as financial debt less cash and cash equivalents. Net debt includes debt hedge derivatives.

http://www.rexel.com/
mailto:ludovic.debailleux@rexel.com
mailto:tkamm@brunswickgroup.com

Press Release February 13, 2020 – FY 2019 Results   9/17

APPENDIX

Appendix 1: Q4 and FY 2019 sales and adjusted EBITA bridge

SALES BRIDGE

EBITA BRIDGES:

FROM FY 18 ADJUSTED EBITA AS REPORTED TO FY 18 ON A COMPARABLE BASIS

ADJUSTED EBITA FROM FY 18 TO FY 19

Q4

Europe

North

America Asia-Pacific Group

Reported sales 2018 1,902.2 1,280.8 313.9 3,496.9

+/- Net currency effect 0.2% 3.2% 0.0% 1.3%

+/- Net scope effect 0.0% 0.0% -4.8% -0.4%

= Comparable sales 2018 1,905.4 1,322.3 298.8 3,526.4

+/- Actual-day organic growth, of which: 0.0% -0.6% 0.7% -0.2%

Constant-same day excl. copper 0.5% -1.4% 0.1% -0.2%
Copper effect -0.2% -0.4% 0.2% -0.3%

Constant-same day incl. copper 0.3% -1.8% 0.3% -0.5%

Calendar effect -0.3% 1.2% 0.4% 0.3%

= Reported sales 2019 1,905.8 1,314.0 300.8 3,520.6

YoY change 0.2% 2.6% -4.2% 0.7%

FY

Europe

North

America Asia-Pacific Group

Reported sales 2018 7,350.0 4,801.3 1,214.4 13,365.7

+/- Net currency effect 0.0% 4.9% -0.1% 1.8%

+/- Net scope effect 0.0% 0.0% -4.0% -0.4%

= Comparable sales 2018 7,351.6 5,038.0 1,164.6 13,554.2

+/- Actual-day organic growth, of which: -0.3% 3.9% 1.1% 1.4%
Constant-same day excl. copper 0.1% 4.4% 0.9% 1.7%
Copper effect -0.3% -0.5% 0.3% -0.3%

Constant-same day incl. copper -0.2% 3.9% 1.2% 1.4%

Calendar effect -0.1% 0.0% -0.1% 0.0%

= Reported sales 2019 7,331.5 5,233.0 1,177.9 13,742.3

YoY change -0.3% 9.0% -3.0% 2.8%

2018 adjusted

EBITA

(2018 FX/ 2018

scope)

2018

copper

effect

@2018 FX

2018

reported

EBITA

IFRS 16

impacts

2019 FX

impact

2019

scope

impact

2018 copper

effect

@2019 FX

2018 adjusted EBITA

on a comparable

basis

Rexel Group 608.3 -7.9 600.4 32.2 10.7 0.5 8.1 652.0

Rexel Group

2018 adjusted EBITA

on a comparable

basis

Organic

growth

2019 adjusted

EBITA

2019 copper

effect

2019 reported

EBITA

652.0 33.1 685.1 -7.6 677.5

Press Release February 13, 2020 – FY 2019 Results   10/17

Appendix 2: Segment reporting – Constant and adjusted basis*

* Constant and adjusted = at comparable scope of consolidation and exchange rates, excluding the non-recurring
effect related to changes in copper-based cable prices and before amortization of purchase price allocation.

The non-recurring effect related to changes in copper-based cable prices was, at the EBITA level:

Constant basis (€m) FY 2018 FY 2019

Non-recurring copper effect at EBITA level (8,1) (7,6)

GROUP

Constant and adjusted basis (€m) Q4 2018 Q4 2019 Change FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Sales 3.526,4 3.520,6 -0,2% 13.554,2 13.742,3 +1,4%

on a constant basis and same days -0,5% +1,4%

Gross profit 3.344,1 3.439,8 +2,9%

as a % of sales 24,7% 25,0% 36 bps

Distribution & adm. expenses (incl.

depreciation)
(2.692,1) (2.754,6) +2,3%

EBITA 652,0 685,1 +5,1%

as a % of sales 4,8% 5,0% 18 bps

Headcount (end of period) 26.540 26.333 -0,8%

EUROPE

Constant and adjusted basis (€m) Q4 2018 Q4 2019 Change FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Sales 1.905,4 1.905,8 +0,0% 7.351,6 7.331,5 -0,3%

on a constant basis and same days +0,3% -0,2%

France 724,6 746,6 +3,0% 2.717,3 2.796,9 +2,9%

on a constant basis and same days +4,6% +3,3%

United Kingdom 192,4 178,2 -7,4% 807,6 736,5 -8,8%

on a constant basis and same days -7,4% -8,4%

Germany 166,8 157,9 -5,3% 764,1 639,1 -16,4%

on a constant basis and same days -7,0% -16,8%

Scandinavia 260,0 252,7 -2,8% 939,8 953,8 +1,5%

on a constant basis and same days -2,5% +1,6%

Gross profit 1.967,7 2.004,0 +1,8%

as a % of sales 26,8% 27,3% 57 bps

Distribution & adm. expenses (incl.

depreciation)
(1.534,9) (1.554,1) +1,3%

EBITA 432,9 449,9 +3,9%

as a % of sales 5,9% 6,1% 25 bps

Headcount (end of period) 15.260 15.107 -1,0%

Press Release February 13, 2020 – FY 2019 Results   11/17

NORTH AMERICA

Constant and adjusted basis (€m) Q4 2018 Q4 2019 Change FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Sales 1.322,3 1.314,0 -0,6% 5.038,0 5.233,0 +3,9%

on a constant basis and same days -1,8% +3,9%

United States 1.041,3 1.027,9 -1,3% 3.986,9 4.135,1 +3,7%

on a constant basis and same days -2,7% +3,7%

Canada 281,0 286,1 +1,8% 1.051,1 1.097,8 +4,4%

on a constant basis and same days +1,8% +4,4%

Gross profit 1.162,8 1.221,6 +5,1%

as a % of sales 23,1% 23,3% 26 bps

Distribution & adm. expenses (incl.

depreciation)
(941,3) (991,6) +5,3%

EBITA 221,5 230,0 +3,8%

as a % of sales 4,4% 4,4% 0 bps

Headcount (end of period) 8.605 8.547 -0,7%

ASIA-PACIFIC

Constant and adjusted basis (€m) Q4 2018 Q4 2019 Change FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Sales 298,8 300,8 +0,7% 1.164,6 1.177,9 +1,1%

on a constant basis and same days +0,3% +1,2%

China 120,5 122,6 +1,8% 450,5 480,5 +6,7%

on a constant basis and same days +1,2% +6,6%

Australia 118,2 125,3 +6,0% 491,4 492,8 +0,3%

on a constant basis and same days +5,9% +0,2%

New Zealand 28,5 26,4 -7,6% 115,2 113,6 -1,4%

on a constant basis and same days -7,6% -1,4%

Gross Profit 212,9 214,2 +0,6%

as a % of sales 18,3% 18,2% -9 bps

Distribution & adm. expenses (incl.

depreciation)
(185,0) (186,7) +0,9%

EBITA 27,9 27,5 -1,4%

as a % of sales 2,4% 2,3% -6 bps

Headcount (end of period) 2.523 2.507 -0,6%

Press Release February 13, 2020 – FY 2019 Results   12/17

Appendix 3: Consolidated Financial Statement

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

BRIDGE BETWEEN OPERATING INCOME BEFORE OTHER INCOME AND OTHER EXPENSES AND ADJUSTED EBITA

RECURRING NET INCOME

Reported basis (€m) FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Sales 13.365,7 13.742,3 2,8%

Gross profit 3.286,9 3.432,0 4,4%

as a % of sales 24,6% 25,0%

Distribution & adm. expenses (excl. depreciation) (2.389,6) (2.472,9) 3,5%

EBITDA 897,3 959,1 6,9%

as a % of sales 6,7% 7,0%

Depreciation (264,7) (281,6)

EBITA 632,6 677,5 7,1%

as a % of sales 4,7% 4,9%

Amortization of intangibles resulting from purchase price

allocation
(15,7) (14,3)

Operating income bef. other inc. and exp. 617,0 663,2 7,5%

as a % of sales 4,6% 4,8%

Other income and expenses (181,2) (176,8)

Operating income 435,8 486,4 11,6%

Net financial expenses (144,9) (165,3)

Net income (loss) before income tax 290,9 321,1 10,4%

Income tax (155,3) (117,3)

Net income (loss) 135,6 203,8 50,3%

in €m FY 2018 FY 2019

Operating income before other income and other expenses on a reported

basis 617,0 663,2

Change in scope of consolidation 0,5 -

Foreign exchange effects 10,7 -

Non-recurring effect related to copper 8,1 7,6

Amortization of intangibles assets resulting from PPA 15,7 14,3

Adjusted EBITA on a constant basis 652,0 685,1

in €m FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Net income (as reported) 152.3 203.8 n.a.

IFRS16 restatement (16.7) -

Net income (restated) 135.6 203.8 +50.3%

Non-recurring copper effect 7.9 7.6

Other expense & income 181.2 176.8

Financial expense 1.1 20.8

Tax expense (8.3) (67.8)

Recurring net income 317.5 341.2 +7.5%

Press Release February 13, 2020 – FY 2019 Results   13/17

SALES AND PROFITABILITY BY SEGMENT

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET1

 1 Net debt includes Debt hedge derivatives for €(12.7)m at December 31, 2018 and €(19.6)m at December 31, 2019

It also includes accrued interest receivables for €(2.2)m at December 31, 2018 and for €(2.0)m at December 31, 2019

Reported basis (€m) FY 2018 FY 2019 Change

Sales 13.365,7 13.742,3 +2,8%

Europe 7.350,0 7.331,5 -0,3%

North America 4.801,3 5.233,0 +9,0%

Asia-Pacific 1.214,4 1.177,9 -3,0%

Gross profit 3.286,9 3.432,0 +4,4%

Europe 1.961,1 1.999,7 +2,0%

North America 1.105,3 1.218,2 +10,2%

Asia-Pacific 220,0 214,2 -2,6%

EBITA 632,6 677,5 +7,1%

Europe 427,0 445,7 +4,4%

North America 208,5 226,6 +8,7%

Asia-Pacific 27,4 27,5 +0,5%

Other (30,3) (22,3) +26,4%

Assets (Reported basis in €m)

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2019

Goodwill 3,871.1 3,785.5

Intangible assets 1,037.9 1,027.5

Property, plant & equipment 266.6 273.3

Right-of-use assets 833.4 898.2

Long-term investments 42.6 49.2

Deferred tax assets 88.1 60.1

Total non-current assets 6,139.7 6,093.8

Inventories 1,674.2 1,696.9

Trade receivables 2,091.5 2,059.3

Other receivables 520.6 541.0

Assets classified as held for sale 42.5 169.4

Cash and cash equivalents 544.9 514.3

Total current assets 4,873.7 4,980.9

Total assets 11,013.3 11,074.8

Liabilities (Reported basis in €m)